Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

26

Instruments used by the Group

The Group entered interest rate swaps covering TIBOR + 1.22% (2020: TIBOR + 1.22%) of the variable loan
principal outstanding. The fixed interest rate of the swaps is 1.97% (2020: 1.97%), and the variable rate
of the loans of 0.68% above TIBOR + 1.22% which is 1.29% (2020: 1.29%) at the end of the reporting period.

The swap contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 90 days. The settlement
dates coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents, and interest
expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of equity changes
as a result of an increase or decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings and the fair
value of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Consolidated financial statements

Impact to net profit
Impact to other

components of equity
2021
Baht

2020
Baht

2021
Baht

2020
Baht

Interest rate - increase 10%* (19,110,024) (25,342,347) (2,157,217) (2,432,694)
Interest rate - decrease 10%* 19,110,024 25,342,347 2,157,217 2,432,694
* Holding all other variables constant

Separate financial statements

Impact to net profit
Impact to other

components of equity
2021
Baht

2020
Baht

2021
Baht

2020
Baht

Interest rate - increase 10%* (3,660,599) (8,878,190) - -
Interest rate - decrease 10%* 3,660,599 8,878,190 - -

* Holding all other variables constant

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments as well as credit
exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables.

a) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties
with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted.

If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent
rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position,